

---

Abbey L. Sharp

Plaintiff / Respondent

vs.

Gregory K. Sharp

Defendant / Appellant

---

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-2164-99-T5

Civil Action

On appeal from A Final Judgment of the  
Superior Court of New Jersey, Chancery  
Division, Family Part, Mercer County.

Sat below:  
Hon. Gerald J. Council, JSC

---

Defendant's Reply Brief

---

The Law Office of  
David Perry Davis  
31 Jefferson Plaza  
Princeton, NJ 08540  
(732) 274-9444  
Attorney for Defendant

David Perry Davis, Esq.  
On the Brief

---

Table of Contents

Cover Page.....i  
Table of Contents.....ii  
Table of Authorities.....iii  
Counter-Statement to Plaintiff's Preliminary Statement.....1

Legal Argument

I. PLAINTIFF'S ARGUMENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT'S SEPTEMBER 15  
1999 ORDER WAS A FINAL ORDER IS PATENTLY FRIVOLOUS.....3

II. THIS COURT MUST DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AS THERE IS NO QUESTION  
BUT THAT NEW JERSEY LACKS *IN PERSONAM* JURISDICTION OVER  
DEFENDANT.....4

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING PLAINTIFF'S  
APPLICATION FOR COUNSEL FEES AND COSTS.....5

Conclusion.....6

Table of Authorities

**Federal Caselaw**

Asahi Metal Industry Company v. Superior Court of California, 480 U.S. 102, 107 S.Ct. 1026 (1987).....4

Kulko v. Superior Court of California, 436 U.S. 84, 91, 98 S.Ct. 1690, 1696, 56 L.Ed.2d 132, 140-41 (1978).....4

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286, 297-98, 100 S.Ct. 559, 567-68, 62 L.Ed.2d 490, 501-02 (1980).....4

**New Jersey Caselaw**

Avdel Corp. v. Mecure, 58 N.J. 264, 268 (1971).....4

Greco v. Zecchino, 285 N.J.Super. 418 (App.Div. 1995).....3

Johnson v. Strapping Corp., 220 N.J.Super. 250 (App.Div. 1987)..3

Lebel v. Everglades Marina, Inc., 115 N.J. 316, 322 (1989).....4

Newburgh v. Arriago, 88 N.J. 529 (1982).....1

Rova Farms Resort v. Investors Ins. Co., 65 N.J. 474(1974).....5

Williams v. Williams, 59 N.J. 229 (1971).....5

**New Jersey Court Rules**

Rule 4:49-2, N.J. Court Rules, 2000 Edition pp 1472.....3
